Breach of the Commissions and Charges Regime (BM Notice);

1. Non-compliance with deadlines for responding to customer complaints (BM 
Notice).

1. Non-compliance with veri�cation obligations in the execution of foreign exchange 
operations under the Foreign Exchange Law. 

2025

2023–2024

2025

MZN 31,292,310.00
(thirty-one million, two 
hundred and ninety-two 
thousand, three hundred 
and ten meticais)

MZN 11,408,282.16
(eleven million, four 
hundred and eight 
thousand, two hundred 
and eighty-two meticais 

MZN 5,364,396.00 (�ve 
million, three hundred 
and sixty-four thousand, 
three hundred and 
ninety-six meticais)

Banco Comercial e de 
Investimentos, SA (BCI)

1. Dissemination of advertising without prior approval and omission of information

[...]

Non-compliance with deadlines for responding to complaints (BM Notice);
6. Failure to ensure a toll-free customer service line (BM Notice);
7. Charging for the second ATM balance printout (BM Notice);
8. Provision of documentation in English without translation (BM Circular).

MZN 13,120,138.44
(thirteen million, one 
hundred and twenty 
thousand, one hundred 
and thirty-eight meticais 
and forty-four cents)

First National Bank, SA (FNB)

Nedbank Moçambique, SA

2

3

1. Participation of managers in administration and management functions without 
the required special registration with the Banco de Moçambique, in breach of the

[...]

Access Bank Mozambique, SA4

1. Failure to publish the simpli�ed price list within the prescribed deadlines in 2022 
and 2023 (BM Notice);

2. Failure to submit and present evidence of publication of the simpli�ed price list (BM 
Notice).

2023-2024MZN 1,606,132.00
(one million, six hundred 
and six thousand, one 
hundred and thirty-two 
meticais)

Ecobank Moçambique, SA6

1. Failure to submit the Annual Report and Accounts for the 2024 �nancial year within 
the prescribed deadline (BM Notice) and BM Circular;

2. Failure to publish the Market Discipline Report as at 31 December 2024 within the 
statutory timeframe (BM Notice).

2024MZN 1,788,132.00 (one 
million, seven hundred and 
eighty-eight thousand, 
one hundred and 
thirty-two meticais)

MyBucks Mozambique MCB, SA5

1. Failure to publish the simpli�ed price list within the prescribed deadlines in 2022 
and 2023 (BM Notice);

2. Failure to submit and present evidence of publication of the simpli�ed price list (BM 
Notice).

[...]

Breach of the duty to examine transactions under AML/CFT legislation.

2025MZN 1,000,000.00
(one million meticais)

Millennium bim, SA8

1. Failure to submit the Annual Report and Accounts for the 2024 �nancial year within 
the prescribed deadline (BM Notice) and BM Circular.

2024MZN 894,066.00
(eight hundred and 
ninety-four thousand and 
sixty-six meticais)

MAIS – Microbanco de Apoio 
aos Investimentos, SA